
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 
 

 

www.cambridge.gov.uk/meetings  

Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee 
 
To: Councillors Ashton, Benstead, Boyce, Dryden, Herbert, Marchant-
Daisley, McPherson, Pitt, Rosenstiel, Smart, Swanson and Tucker  
 
Alternates: Councillor Brierley and Councillor Pogonowski 
 
Independent Members – Dr Clark, Mr Dasgupta and Mr Williams 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:   Direct Dial:   
 
1   Apologies 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
 
Standards, Code of Conduct and the Localism Act 
3   Notification and Declaration of Interests 

 
4   Adoption of a Code of Conduct 

 
5   Appointment of an "Independent Person" 

 
6    Considering Complaints and Governance Arrangements 
 To follow   

  

Public Document Pack



 

www.cambridge.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Location 

 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building 
is accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall 
Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee 
Room 1, Committee 2 and the Council 
Chamber) are on the first floor, and are 
accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts, which 
will be closed to the public, but the 
reasons for excluding the press and 
public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for 
members of the public to ask questions 
or make statements. 
 
To ask a question or make a statement 
please notify the Committee Manager 
(details listed on the front of the agenda) 
prior to the deadline.  
 
• For questions and/or statements 

regarding items on the published 
agenda, the deadline is the start of 
the meeting. 

 
• For questions and/or statements 

regarding items NOT on the 
published agenda,
[...]
 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer 
   
 TO: Standards Committee 27/6/2012 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

LOCALISM ACT 2011: NOTIFICATION AND DECLARATION OF 
MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The Localism Act paved the way for fundamental changes to the 

registration and declaration of interests by councillors. From 1 July 
2012, the current regime of “personal” and “prejudicial” interests is 
revoked.  

 
1.2 From 1 July 2012, the only mandatory provision is for the registration 

and, in some cases, declaration of “disclosable pecuniary interests”. 
These were defined in a statutory instrument (“The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012”) on 8 
June. This has not allowed much time for preparation and briefing.  

 
1.3 The changes in the regime are significant. Key points include: 
 

� Failure to notify or disclose a “disclosable pecuniary interest” is a 
criminal offence punishable by a fine and/or disqualification. 

 
� The definition of a “disclosable pecuniary interest” includes 

interests held by councillors and their “partner” – i.e. spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom you are living as husband or 
wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil 
partners. 

 
� There is no longer a test of whether an interest is “prejudicial”. If a 

member has a “disclosable pecuniary interest” in a matter, they 
may not participate unless they obtain a dispensation. Members 
are likely to be precluded from participation in a wider range of 
matters than under the previous regime.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
1.4 The proposed revised Code of Conduct for the City Council 

envisages wider declaration of interests in line with the requirements 
of the former model Code adopted by the Council.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That, pending the appointment of an “Independent Person”, the 

Monitoring Officer is authorised to determine applications for 
dispensations to speak and or vote from members with declarable 
pecuniary or other Code of Conduct interests, subject to the 
Monitoring Officer first consulting the Chair and Labour spokesperson 
for Civic Affairs.  

 
2.2 That the Monitoring Officer shall consult the Independent Person, 

when appointed, before determining applications for dispensations, in 
place of the Chair and Labour Spokesperson for Civic Affairs. 

 
2.3 That Civic Affairs Committee keeps this arrangement under review.  
 
 
3. WHAT IS A DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST? 
 
3.1 A ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’ is an interest of a councillor or their 

partner (which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom 
they are living as husband or wife, or a person with whom they are 
living as if they are civil partners) within the following descriptions, 
with “M” being a councillor and “relevant person” being either the 
councillor or their partner: 

 
Subject Prescribed description 
Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.  

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other 
financial benefit (other than from the 
relevant authority) made or provided 
within the relevant period in respect of 
any expenses incurred by M in carrying 
out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of M. 
This includes any payment or financial 
benefit from a trade union within the 
meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 

Page 2



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.  
Contracts Any contract which is made between 

the relevant person (or a body in which 
the relevant person has a beneficial 
interest) and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are 
to be provided or works are to be 
executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged.  

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is 
within the area of the relevant authority.  

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) 
to occupy land in the area of the 
relevant authority for a month or longer.  

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to M’s 
knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; 
and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial 
interest.  

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a 
body where— 
(a) that body (to M’s knowledge) has a 
place of business or land in the area of 
the relevant authority; and 
(b) either—  
(i) the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body; or  
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of 
more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

 

Page 3



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

4. WHAT OBLIGATIONS ARISE IF A MEMBER HAS A 
DISCLOSABLE PERSONAL INTEREST? 

 
Registration 
 
4.1 A member or co-opted member of the Council must, within 28 days of 

taking office, notify the monitoring officer of any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have and of any disclosable pecuniary interests, 
of which they are aware, that their partner has.  

4.2 The Monitoring Officer is obliged to maintain a register of these 
interests.  The register must be made available for public inspection 
and must be published on the Council’s website.  

 
4.3 There is no legal obligation to keep the register up to date and there 

are no transitional arrangements requiring current members to notify 
the Monitoring Officer of disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
Declaration 
 
4.4 If a member (or co-opted member) is present at a meeting of the 

Council (or of a committee, subcommittee etc) and they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest (of which they are aware) in any matter 
to be considered at the 
[...]
ion to speak and/or vote on a matter in which a member 
has a declarable pecuniary interest. Under the previous regime, 
applications for dispensations were the responsibility of the 
Standards Committee. It is now possible for the Council to delegate 
responsibility to a committee, to a sub-committee or to an officer. No 
applications for dispensations were made under the previous regime. 
However, given the abolition of the “prejudicial” test, and the close 
political balance on the Council, dispensations could well be sought 
frequently.  

 
5.6 One difficulty with considering dispensations is that members may 

not appreciate that a meeting will be considering something in which 
they have a declarable pecuniary interest until shortly before the 
meeting. This could be achieved by delegating authority to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person 
(when appointed) to grant dispensations. Pending the appointment of 
the Independent Person, it is recommended that the Monitoring 
Officer consults the Chair and Labour Spokesperson before 
determining an applications for a dispensation. This might be one 
area in which a quick fix is needed followed by more careful thought. 

 
5.7 There is no legal requirement for someone with a “disclosable 

pecuniary interest” to leave the meeting when the matter in which 
they have an interest is considered. Nonetheless, the Monitoring 

Page 6



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

Officer suggests that this remains good practice and the proposed 
Code of Conduct preserves the provision under the previous Code 
requiring withdrawal.  

 
5.8 There is also no requirement to keep the register of declarable 

pecuniary interests up to date. A requirement to update is only 
triggered after the initial registration (following election) if an interest 
is declared at a meeting. The proposed Code of Conduct goes further 
than the legal minimum in requiring members to keep their 
registration up to date th
[...]
or the subject of 
pending notification, you must notify the monitoring officer of the interest within 28 
days beginning with the date of disclosure. 
 
Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any discussion of, 
vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which you have a 
pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the Secretary of State.  
Additionally, your must observe the restrictions your authority places on your 
involvement in matters where you have a pecuniary or non pecuniary interest as 
defined by your authority. 
 
 

                                            
1 A ‘sensitive interest’ is described in the Localism Act 2011 as a member or co-opted member of an 
authority having an interest, and the nature of the interest being such that the member or co-opted 
member, and the authority’s monitoring officer, consider that disclosure of the details of the interest 
could lead to the member or co-opted member, or a person connected with the member or co-opted 
member, being subject to violence or intimidation. 

Page 24



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          
 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 27/6/2012 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
LOCALISM ACT 2011: APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the need to 

appoint one or more “independent persons” in connection with the 
revised standards regime introduced by the Localism Act 2011, and 
the Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No. 6 and Transitional, 
Savings and Transitory Provisions) Order made on 8 June 2012.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council seeks to appoint one Independent Person and one 

deputy. 
 
2.2 That the Independent Person is paid an annual allowance of £1,000 

and that the Deputy is paid an annual allowance of £500. 
 
2.3 That the appointments are made for a three year term but with 

appointments subject to annual ratification at the Annual Meeting of 
the Council.  

 
2.4 That the Committee endorses the selection criteria and role 

description annexed to this report.  
 
2.5 That the Committee appoints a member panel to recommend 

appointments to the Council 
 
2.6 That the Monitoring Officer is authorised to take such reasonable 

steps as he considers necessary to implement these 
recommendations.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council needs to appoint one or more “Independent Persons” to 

play a role in connection with the determination of complaints against 
councillors and to retain an independent element to the promotion 
and regulation of standards.  

 
3.2 Independent persons need to be appointed by advertisement and 

application. Their appointment needs to be confirmed by the full 
Council.  

 
3.3 Initially the legislation provided that current external members of the 

Standards Committee would be ineligible for appointment. However, 
transitional arrangements published by statutory instrument on 8 
June provide that current external members may be appointed if the 
appointment is made before 1 July 2013.  

 
3.4 These are functions of the Independent Person:  

 
� The IP must be consulted and their views taken into account 

before the Council makes a decision on any allegation it has 
decided to investigate.  

 
� The IP may be consulted by the Council in other circumstances 

related to “standards” issues; e.g. at the point at which a complaint 
is received, or more generally regarding ethical issues.  

 
� The IP may be consulted by a member of the authority against 

whom an allegation has been made. 
 
 
3.5 This last role could give rise to a conflict of interest if, for instance, 

the Monitoring Officer has already consulted, or needs to consult, the 
Independent Person. This is one reason for appointing a deputy. The 
other reason is that this will provide resilience should the 
Independent Person be absent or unwell. It also adds to the external 
scrutiny of standards arrangements.  

 
3.6 Monitoring Officers for Cambridgeshire Councils have explored the 

scope for making joint appointments of Independent Persons. 
However, they have concluded that it is  simpler for each council to 
make its own appointments but with a common approach to the role 
and to the skills and competences needed.  

 

Page 26



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

4. APPOINTMENT PROCESS 
 
4.1 Advertisement. 
 

Advertisement on the Council’s website would be adequate for legal 
purposes. Members are asked for their views on whether the 
appointment should be advertised more widely.  

  
4.2 Role and Skills and Competences 
 

A proposed description of these is set out in the appendix to this 
report.  

 
4.3 Allowance 
 

Monitoring Officers for Cambridgeshire authorities are proposing a 
common approach to allowances, making provision for an allowance 
of £1,000 for the principal Independent Person and of £500 for their 
deputy. This compares with allowances of £1,113 and £278 for the 
Chair and Deputy of the Standards Committee. (NB: Although these 
allowances have been made available to external members of the 
Standards Committee, they have not been claimed.) 
 

4.4 Appointment 
 

The appointment needs to be confirmed by full Council but it is 
suggested that Civic Affairs appoints a small member panel to 
consider applications and to make recommendations.  

 
4.5 Delegation 
 

At its meeting on 1 February, Civic Affairs Committee resolved: 
 

“The Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Chair of this 
Committee, the Standards Committee, and group 
spokespersons, is given delegated powers to devise and 
implement a procedure for recruiting one or more “Independent 
Persons”, including setting up a member panel to make a 
recommendation for appointment to the Council.” 

 
A more limited form of delegation is now recommended for the 
Monitoring Officer to take such reasonable steps as he considers 
necessary to implement the other recommendations to the 
Committee.  

Page 27



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

 
 
5 CONSULTATIONS 
 

The Democratic Services Manager has been consulted. A report 
outlining the role of the Independent Person was brought to Civic 
Affairs Committee on 1 February 2012.  
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications The suggested allowances for the 

Independent Person and deputy amount to £1,500. The current 
(albeit unclaimed) provision for Chair and Deputy of the Standards 
Committee is £1,391. The difference can be met from existing 
budgets. There will be a cost if members wish to place press 
advertisements for the roles. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications   None 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications Applications will be considered in 

accordance with the City Council’s HR procedures to ensure fairness 
and avoid direct or indirect discrimination. Because of this, no 
equality impact assessment has been conducted. 

 
(d) Environmental Implications Nil 
 
(e) Community Safety Nil 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Recruitment Pack for Appointment of Independent Person (Newark and 
Sherwood District Council) 
 
Localism Act 2011 
 
Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No.6 and Transitional, Savings and 
Transitory Provisions) Order 2012.  
 
To inspect these documents contact Simon Pugh, Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer. Tel (01223) 457401, email 
simon.pugh@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Simon Pugh, 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer.

Page 28



 

Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

Appendix 
 
ROLE OF INDEPENDENT PERSON   
 
ROLE DESCRIPTION 
 
Responsible to: The Council 
 
Liaison with: Monitoring Officer, members of the Civic Affairs 

Committee, officers and members of the City Council 
and key stakeholders within the community. 

 
1. To assist the Council in promoting high standards of conduct by 

elected and co-opted members of Cambridge City Counci l  and 
in particular to uphold the Code of Conduct adopted by the Council 
and the seven principles of public office, namely selflessness, 
honesty, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness and 
leadership. 

 
2. To be consulted by the Council through the Monitoring Officer 

and/or the Civic Affairs Committee before it makes a decision on  an  
investigated  allegation  and  to  be available to attend meetings of 
the Hearing Panel of the Standards Committee for this purpose. 

 
3. To be available for consultation by the Monitoring Officer and/or 

the Civic Affairs Committee before a decision is taken as to whether 
to investigate a complaint or to seek local resolution of the same. 

 
4. To be available for consultation by any elected member who is the 

subject of a standards complaint. 
 
5. To develop a sound understanding of the ethical framework as it 

operates within Cambridge City Council. 
 
6. To participate in training events to develop skills, knowledge and 

experience and in networks developed for Independent Persons 
operating outside the City Council’s area. 

 
7. To a t tend  t ra in ing  even ts  o rgan ised and  p romoted  by  the  

Counc i l ’ s  C iv i c  Affairs Committee. 
 
8. To act as advocate and ambassador for the Council in promoting 

ethical behaviour. 

Page 29



 

Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

SKILLS AND COMPETENCIES 
 
The Independent Person will have: 
 

� a keen interest in standards in public life. 
� a wish to serve the local community and uphold local democracy. 
� the ability to be objective, independent and impartial. 
� sound decision making skills 
� leadership qualities, particularly in respect of exercising sound 

judgement.  
 

The Independent Person will: 
 
� be a person in whose impartiality and integrity the public can have 

confidence. 
� understand and comply with confidentiality requirements. 
� have a demonstrable interest in local issues. 
� have an awareness of the importance of ethical behaviours. 
� be a good communicator. 

 
Desirable additional criteria are: 
 

� working knowledge/experience of local government or other public 
service and/or of large complex organisations and awareness of 
and sensitivity to the political process. 

 
� knowledge and understanding of judicial/quasiDjudicial or 

complaints processes. 
 
You should demonstrate in your application how you meet the above 
criteria as this will assist the short-listing process. 
 
Means of assessment will be by application form and by interview. 
 
NOTE:  You will be required to be contactable during normal working 
hours by telephone or by email and to be available to attend hearings 
which may be held in the day time and at relatively short notice. 
 
 

Page 30



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

 
Eligibility for Appointment 
 
A person cannot be appointed as an Independent Person if they are or 
were within a period of 5 years prior to the appointment: 
 
� a member, co-opted member or officer of the authority, or a relative 

or close friend. 
 
However, by virtue of transitional arrangements, external members of the 
Council’s Standards Committee are eligible to apply for the role. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notification and Declaration of Interests
	4 Adoption of a Code of Conduct
	Cambridgeshire Code of Conduct 2012
	Code of Conduct report
	DCLG Code of Conduct

	5 Appointment of an "Independent Person"



Minutes of the meeting


Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee 
 Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT MEETING OF CIVIC AFFAIRS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
27 June 2012 

 6.00  - 7.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Boyce (Chair), Ashton, Benstead, Dryden, Herbert, 
Marchant-Daisley, McPherson, Pitt, Rosenstiel, Swanson and Tucker  
 
Independent Members of the Standards Committee - Dr Clark and Mr 
Williams 
  
Officers Present 
 
Head of Legal Services – Simon Pugh 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

1 Apologies 
 
Prior to the formal start of the meeting Councillor Herbert questioned the status 
of the meeting. The Head of Legal Services clarified the status of the meeting, 
and that it was hoped that consensus could be reached on each item. It was 
noted that if votes were required, separate votes would be required for the 
members of Civic Affairs and the members of Standards Committee. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smart and Mr Dasgupta. 
 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
It was noted that the existing independent members were eligible to apply for 
the role of the “Independent Member” for a transitional period up until 1st July 
2013, and therefore the existing independent members may wish to leave the 
meeting for consideration of item 5 if they were considering applying for the 
role.  
 
Dr Clark confirmed that he would be not be applying for the role. 
 



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

Mr Williams withdrew from the meeting during Item 5 in case he decided to 
apply for the role.  
 

3 Notification and Declaration of Interests 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services regarding 
changes to the notification and declaration of interests by councillors. The 
changes took effect from 1 July 2012 and replaced the current regime of 
“personal and prejudicial interests” with a category of “disclosable pecuniary 
interests”. 
 
The report also asked for delegated powers to the Monitoring Officer to 
determine applications for dispensations to speak and/or vote when members 
had a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
 
Key changes included: 
 

� Failure to notify or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest is a criminal 
offence punishable by a fine and/or disqualification. 

 
� The definition of a disclosable pecuniary interest includes 

interests held by councillors and their “partner”. 
 

� There is no longer a test of whether an interest is “prejudicial”. If a 
member has a “disclosable pecuniary interest” in a matter, they may not 
participate unless they obtain a dispensation.  

 
The Head of Legal Services mentioned that the scope of a declarable 
pecuniary interest was much narrower than that of a personal interest. 
However, the new Code of Conduct recommended later in the agenda sought 
to retain the current requirements to register and declare interests that were 
not disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 
Members of the committee raised a number of queries concerning the 
circumstances in which a declarable pecuniary interest might arise. Members 
also expressed concern that the requirement to register interests held by a 
partner would infringe partners’ rights to privacy.  
 



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

Members agreed that delegating consideration of dispensations to the 
Monitoring Officer made sense but asked that the Chair and Spokesperson(s) 
for Civic Affairs continue to be consulted after the appointment of the 
“Independent Person”. They also recognised that consultation would not be 
possible if an application for a dispensation was made at short notice. In these 
circumstances, the Monitoring Officer should be authorised to determine the 
application but should report the decision to the next meeting of Civic Affairs.  
 
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED (Nem Con) 
  
i. That, pending the appointment of an “Independent Person”, the 

Monitoring Officer is authorised to determine applications for 
dispensations to speak and or vote from members with declarable 
pecuniary or other Code of Conduct interests, subject to the Monitoring 
Officer first consulting the Chair and Opposition spokesperson for Civic 
Affairs. 

 
ii. That the Monitoring Officer shall consult the Independent Person, when 

appointed, before determining applications for dispensations, as well as 
the Chair and Opposition Spokesperson for Civic Affairs (or appropriate 
alternative councillor if either is directly affected).  

 
iii. That the Monitoring Officer is authorised to deal with applications for 

dispensations at short notice, where it is not practical to consult the 
Independent Person, Chair or Opposition Spokesperson subject to the 
decision being reported to members of Civic Affairs Committee 
thereafter. 

 
iv. That the Civic Affairs Committee keeps this arrangement under review. 
 
 
 

4 Adoption of a Code of Conduct 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services explaining 
that the standards provisions in the Localism Act meant that the Council had to 
adopt a new Code of Conduct. The Head of Legal Services said that the draft 
Code circulated with the agenda for the meeting was not the correct version 
and he circulated the correct version. 
 



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

The Head of Legal Services explained that there were several model codes in 
circulation and drew attention to the codes issued by the Local Government 
Association and by the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
Both model codes were attached to the report.  
 
The code recommended for adoption was based on the current code, 
amended only to include the new requirements for notification and declaration 
of “declarable pecuniary interests”. All Cambridgeshire local authorities, with 
the exception of Huntingdonshire, were considering basing their codes on the 
current code, although the final versions adopted by authorities were likely to 
differ in the detail.  
 
Members discussed the merits of the more detailed approach taken by the 
proposed code and the merits of the “lighter touch” approach taken by the 
other two model codes.  
 
The Head of Legal Services stressed the need for the Council to adopt a code 
of conduct on 19 July but said that it would be possible to revisit its provisions 
if members wished to make improvements.  
 
 
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED (Nem Con) 
 
To adopt the Code of Conduct appended to these minutes.. 
 
 
 

5 Appointment of an "Independent Person" 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services setting out 
the need to appoint one or more “independent persons” in connection with the 
revised standards regime introduced by the Localism Act 2011. A proposed 
description of the role, and of the skills and competences needed, was 
annexed to the report.  
 
The report set out the statutory functions of the Independent Person: 
 

� The IP must be consulted and their views taken into account before the 
Council makes a decision on any allegation it has decided to investigate. 

 



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

� The IP may be consulted by the Council in other circumstances related 
to “standards” issues; e.g. at the point at which a complaint is received, 
or more generally regarding ethical issues. 

 
� The IP may be consulted by a member of the authority against whom an 

allegation has been made. 
 
The report recommended that, in addition, a deputy Independent Person 
should be appointed, to avoid conflicts of interest and to provide resilience.  
 
The proposed allowances were in line with those being recommended to other 
Cambridgeshire councils. 
 
In response to questions, the Head of Legal Services clarified that the 
prohibition in the Localism Act that would have barred the appointment of 
current external members on the Standards Committee as Independent 
Persons had been lifted. He also indicated that, whilst Independent Persons or 
other members of the public could be co-opted to a Standards Committee, this 
would have to be on a non-voting basis.  
 
Members discussed arrangements for advertising the appointments and 
agreed that they should be advertised in the press, as well as on the Council’s 
website.  
 
 
 
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED (Nem Con) 
 
i. To appoint one Independent Person and one deputy, and that the 

appointment process is advertised in the press, as well as on the 
Council’s website. 

 
ii. To agree that the Independent Person is paid an annual allowance of 

£1,000 and that the Deputy is paid an annual allowance of £500. 
 
iii. To agree that the appointments are made for a three year term but with 

appointments subject to annual ratification at the Annual Meeting of the 
Council.  

 
iv. To agree the selection criteria and role description annexed to the 

report.  



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
v. To agree that a member panel is appointed to recommend 

appointments to the Council 
 
vi. To agree that the Monitoring Officer is authorised to take such 

reasonable steps as he considers necessary to implement these 
recommendations. 

 
 
 

6 Considering Complaints and Governance Arrangements 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services regarding 
responsibility for the Council’s statutory duty to promote high standards of 
conduct, for overseeing complaints against councillors and for other aspects of 
standards in local government.  
The report explained that the Localism Act revoked the statutory requirement 
to have a separate standards committee and recommended making the Civic 
Affairs Committee responsible for these functions. Amended terms of 
reference for the Civic Affairs Committee were set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  
 
Appendix 2 of the report proposed a procedure for considering complaints that 
a councillor had breached the Code of Conduct. This sought to adopt a more 
flexible and less bureaucratic approach to consideration of complaints to that 
previously required by statute, whilst ensuring external oversight through the 
role of the Independent Person. The procedure also proposed a right of review 
by a sub-committee if members of the public were unhappy with decisions 
made at officer level.  
 
Members discussed approaches to dealing with complaints, including the 
merits of mediation in appropriate circumstances. Members suggested that the 
sub-committee that would consider complaints should be referred to as the 
“Standards Sub-Committee”. They also asked for sub-committee decisions to 
be published in the form of decision notices and that a summary of complaints 
against councillors should be included in the Annual Complaints Report.  
 
Following discussion, the Committee agreed to amend annex 2 of the report: 
as follows:   
 



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

i. References to Complaints Sub Committees should be replaced with 
Standards Sub Committee 

 
ii. That Standards Sub Committees would be 2 Liberal Democrats + 2 

Labour in composition and that all members of Civic Affairs should be 
authorised to be members.  

 
 
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED (Nem Con) 
 

(i) To agree that a direct replacement for the Standards Committee is not 
appointed and that the Civic Affairs Committee is made responsible 
for promoting high standards of conduct by members and officers, for 
overseeing the procedure for considering complaints against 
councillors, and for any other aspect of promoting or regulating 
standards in local government that do not fall within the remit of the 
Executive or another regulatory committee.  

 
(ii) To agree that the Council amends the terms of reference for the Civic 

Affairs Committee as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, and that 
references to the Standards Committee are deleted.  

 
(iii) To agree that the procedure for considering complaints against 

councillors set out in Appendix 2 is adopted as amended. 
 
(iv) To agree that the Civic Affairs Committee is invited to appoint  

Standards Sub-Committees (2 LD + 2Lab) to consider complaints (as 
outlined in Appendix 2), with all members of Civic Affairs Committee 
authorised to be members.  

 
(v) To agree that the arrangements proposed are reviewed by the Civic 

Affairs Committee in 12 months’ time. 
 

(vi) To thank the external members of the Standards Committee for their 
contribution to the work of the Council in promoting and maintaining 
ethical standards.  

 
 
 
 
 



Joint meeting of Civic Affairs and Standards Committee   
Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


